



ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 10478/2024**

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-12-2023 in ABA No. 7313/2022 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand At Ranchi)

**MD. ELTAF ANSARI****Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR.****Respondent(s)**

(IA No.101389/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.101390/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.101391/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS )

Date : 02-05-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA**

**For Petitioner(s)**

**Mr. Mushtaque Ahmad, Adv.**  
**Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR**  
**Mr. Inam Ahmad Khan, Adv.**  
**Mr. Harjeet Singh Maini, Adv.**  
**Dr. Ram Kishor Choudhary, Adv.**  
**Mr. Subhash Chandra, Adv.**  
**Mr. Mohinder Singh, Adv.**  
**Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.**  
**Mr. Kafeel Ahmed, Adv.**

**For Respondent(s)**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following**  
**O R D E R**

- 1. Delay condoned.**
- 2. Issue notice, returnable in eight weeks.**
- 3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.**

4. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent/State.

5. By way of an ad-interim relief, in the event of arrest, the petitioner is directed to be released on bail in connection with FIR No. 14 of 2020 registered at Police Station Mahila, District Ranchi, Jharkhand, subject to him executing personal bonds for a sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only), with one or more sureties in the like amount.

6. Needless to state that the petitioner will cooperate with the investigation and report the Investigating Officer as and when directed to do so.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)