

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).6353/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-12-2023 in ABA No.7313/2022 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi]

MD. ELTAF ANSARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[FOR DIRECTIONS]

Date : 13-02-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR  
Mr. Deependra Kumar Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Shikha Saxena, Adv.  
Ms. Gursheen Kaur, Adv.  
Mr. Jaieesh, Adv.  
Mr. Tarsen Lal, Adv.  
Mr. Md.imran Siddiqui, Adv.  
Mr. M.s.husain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Standing Counsel, Adv.  
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR  
Mr. Shiv Ram Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kishore Singh, Adv.  
Mrs. Anupama Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The respondent no.2 - victim/complainant has not been served; however, we find that no purpose will be served in keeping this petition pending in view of the fair stand taken by learned State counsel that the investigation was completed and the charge-sheet stood filed way back in the year 2023.

2. In this view of the matter, the order granting interim

protection dated 02.05.2024 is made absolute. The Trial Court, however, is directed to expedite the proceedings and make sure that the version of respondent no.2 is duly recorded.

3. The special leave petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

4. All pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(ARJUN BISHT)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR